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FINAL IIIVEI.OPMEN’I‘ PIAN CRITERIA - PHASE ONE HUNDRED ‘IWENTY A

' 'I’ne Area :mcluded w:Lth_m this Final Development Plan Phase is Applicable
to Sectlon 3, Area 2, of the Vlllage of Oakland Mills.

1. PUBLIC STREET AND ROADS - Section [19:C-l-as(l)s .« =
~ To be shown on subdivision plats, if requlred by the Howard
County Offlce of Planm.ng and Zonmg , ; ,

2. PUBLIC RIG&TS—OF—W&Y - Section119-C-l- " (2)
‘2A.  To be shown on subdivision plats, if required by the: Hcmard
County Office of Planning and Zoning.
2B. Vehicular ingress and egress to Reloc. Md. Rte. 175 (thtle
* patuxent.Parkway), Lightning View Rd., and Thurder Hill Rd.
is restrlcted except as approved by the Howard County Planning
Board.

3. MAJOR UTILITY RIGITS-OF-WAY - Section 19-C-1-a, (3)
To be shown on subdivision plats, if required by the Howard
County Office of Planning and Zoning.

4. DRAINAGE FACILITIES - Section 149-C-l-a (4):
To be shown on subdivision plats, if required by the Howard
County Office of Planning and Zoning.

5. RECREATION, SCHOOL PARK AND OTHER COMMINITY USES - Section 119-C-1- b
' To be shown on Final Development Plan if requ:_red by the Howard
County Office of Plannmg and Zoning.

6. PERMITTED GENERAL I.OCATIONS OF BUILDINGS AND STRUCI'URES
Section H9- C—l d
The term "structure" as used in this Final Development Plan
Phase, shall include but not be limited to: cornices,; eaves,

- roof or bulldlng overhangs, chimmeys, trellises, porches, bay -
windows, privacy walls or screens and all parts of any bulldlngs,
dwellings, or accessory buildings.

All setback arcas shall be clear of any protrusrons, extensmns,
or construction of any type, and where any land use is adjacent

" to a freeway or primary road, no structure shall be located
within 100' of the right-of-way line thereof nor within one
hundred (100) feet of Route 175 owned and/or maintained by the
County or State for any building permitted with B-1 use type
areas of the New Town District, except, however, that structures

. may be constructed at any location within such setback areas if

" suwch construction is in accordance with a site oevelOpment plan

g approveo by the Howard County Planning Board, :

County Zoning Regulations.
The term "structure" does not include the following upon which
no restriction as to location is imposed : walks, shrubbery,
trees, ornamental lancscaping, excavations or fill, fencing
under 6' in helght, retaining walls under 3' in nelght
and similar minor structures.
Determination of the specific character of "similar minor
structures" and setbacks applicable thereto will be made by

. the Howard County Office of Planning and Zoning.
Fences or walls, if located within setback areas adjacent to
a public street, road, or highway upon which construction of -
structures is prohibited, shall not. exceéd 3' in height if
solid or closed nor 5' in height if open, except in accordance
with a site development plan approved by dle Howard County
Plannmg Board. ,

6 C-1 EMPLOYMENT CENTER LAND USE AREAS - COMMERCIAL
) No structure shall be located within 100 feet of any property
line or of the right-of-way of any public street; except
however, that structures may be constructed at any location
within such setback area if such construction is in accordance
with the applicable "site design criteria" as portrayed on
sheet 3 of 5 and with a site development plan approved by
Howard County Planning Board. No parking area shall be located
within 100 feet of any lot line except as may be shown on a
site development plan approved by the Howard County Planning
Board. All structures must be in accordance with a site
development plan approved by Howard County Planning Board.
Adequate planting and landscaping must be provided, as required
by the Howard County Planning Board at the time a site development
plan is submitted for approval, whenever employment center
commercial areas are in proximity to a residential land use area.
Structures shall be located within building zones as defined in
. "site design criteria", sheet 3 of ©.

7. PERMITTED USES - Section 119-C-}-d .
7C-3 EMPLOYMENT CENTER LAND USE-COMMERCIAL~OFFICE

All uses permitted in commercial districts or commercial land

use zones are permitted including, but not. llmlted to, all of

the following:

a. Uses permitted are limited to; art, trade, and busmess schools;
offices, professional and business; parking lots or garages for
parking purposes only, provided no automobile repairs or service
shall be permitted and no motor vehicles shall be sold from the
premises; restaurants and lunch rooms; cammunity meeting halls;
clubs and lodges. Division of Commercial Land Use Areas into
individual lots to be owned, leased, mortgaged or otherwise

L conveyed individually, without immediate direct access to a
public road is expressly permitted on condition that there shall
be prov:Lded at all times one or more areas adjoining such lots,
for use in common by the owners, leasees mortgagees and others

10.

11.

12.

) 9C—2 COMMERCIAL LAND USE AREAS - OFFICE

" having an interest in such 1lots, which areas provide vehicular
and pedestrian access to such lots across parking and other -
' common spaces. ’

HEIGHT LIMITATIONS - Section |\9 C- | 3 e : ; - ,

8C-3 COMMERCIAL ~ OFFICE : ' : S _ R , T _
Helght limitations within this- Flnal Development Plan Phase are - b . : : o o e
-as deflned in "site design crlterla", sheet 3 of © . : . ' : : ‘ : : s

PARKING REQUIRENENTS - Section 1H9- C-l-e

a.” Four (4) parklng spaces shall be provided for each I, 000
: square feet of .gross leasable area contained within any
building or buildings constructed upon land ‘encompassed S .
by this Final Developnent Plan Phase whlch are devoted - , : L
~ to office use. " | R , C : o *
b. No parking requlrement is inposed upon any restaurant ' '
coffee shop, or similar facility constructed within
. .such buildings which primarily serves tenants and
-~ employees of such buildings.
¢. : Parking for all building lots subdivided under this Phase :
+ shall be provided within the boundaries~of the parking: and_bulldrng areasas.
prescribed in the "site design criteria" on sheet 3 of 6
of this Final Development Plan so as to comply with the
terms of Section 7 above and the space indices set forth
in this Section 9.
d. Perpendlcular parking bays may be established at or below
grade or in elevated levels or decks in nine (9) foot by . : o - .
sixty (60) foot clear span modules. Elevated parking decks : o § _ ) ' : ~
shall have height limitations which econform to those "site : ' ‘ ‘ '
design criteria" which apply to "building heights". 1In : : ' . . »
the event that angular parking shall be provided, the =~ . : ' , : —
dimensions of the parking spaces and alsles shall be ' i
 subject to further approval of the Howard County Planning
Board. Both of the above concepts shall be constructed
in accordance with a site development plan xpproved by
the Howard County Plannlng Board. :

)

TABULATION OF LAND.USE

| .
: ' ’ a LAND USE ACRES
e. Parklng shall be located within parking and building zones. as defined 1 — - — — : , : .
in "site design Crlterla" sheet 3 of 6. . | o Employment. Center =~ * |+ | BTN
SETBACK PROVISIONS - Section 119-C-le ' Commercial 36.359 | o

10 A GENERALLY: ' : _ - ,
_a. Setbacks shall conform to the requirements of Section 6. : : _ ' .
. above and the "site design criteria". AR : - ) : : :
b. Setback restrictions are imposed upon land within this ' o : r . B ‘
Final Development Plan Phase as defined in "srte design : ‘
criteria, sheet 3 of 6.

MINIMUM LOT SIZES - Section 119-C-l-e

As shown on subdivision plat.in accordance with minimum lot
sizes as may be required by the Howard County Planning Board.

COVERAGE REQUIREMENTS - Section I19-C-l-e. ' ‘ , . , ' . oL
12 C COMMERCIAL IAND USE AREAS ' :
a. ‘Coverage limitation is imposed upon 1and within this : : . : S

* Final Development Plan Phase devoted to Commercial Land , . o o N P ' ' A

Uses, as defined in "site design criteria", sheet 3 of &. \ o ' - :

T - - ﬁlx;.&wux o nd,_FLe AT \305%4 3\55¢
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- B @owann COUNTYS MBI .

VILLAGE OF .OAKLAND MILLS
 THUNDER HILL | ]
| SECTION 3' AREA2

3 PETlTIONER AND OWNER

R me uowmzo RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
- - COLUMBIA MD 21044 -

s ‘ . O M B | A

- THIS. AMENUED FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN PHASE SUPERSEDES FINAL ’ ‘ C L U
"DEVELOPMENT. PLAN PHASE }1Z0 RECORDED AMONG, THE LAND. RECORDS . AMENDED.

U OF MOWARD. COUNTY“M‘A'R?LAMD IN_PLAT BOOK 20 FoLjo. 222 ON e

CMAY N8B T T D L

61H ELECT10N DISTRICT HOWARD COUNTY MD
- SHEET 2 OF 6

/

-

FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN PHASE ONE HUNDRED TWENTY 'A

P OUUE S PO S SR _

4




1.
BOUNDARY SEC.3 AREAZ
(SEE SHEETS 50/ ¢ ¢
ﬂ?ﬂ— 50/MA5L£\
COPEN
_ NON -BUILDABLE
OPEN AR EA '
PARKING ZONE )
5 STORY MAK.
Buriong ZONE
| fﬂmANCE CORRIDOR
AON-BUILDABLE OPEN AREA.
 SITE CONCEPT /
SCALE: /7= HLo0’ '
3.

BOUNDARY SEC.3 AREAZ
(SEE SHEETS 5076 /

\ |
NON -BU/I.DA&E\ 3B S7TORY AAX.

BUILDING ZOANE

OPEN
AREA .
NON - BUILDABLE
OLEN A/‘?EA
PARKING ZONE
ENTRANCE CORR/IOOR
NON -BUILDABLE OFEN AREA
S/7L CONCEFPT 2
' SCALE : 1% = £OO*
BOUNDLARY SEC.3 AREA 2
(BEE  SHEETS Sofé ¢
& of & ) »\"
0.
w
1o
/voN-auwaaz.E\ \ ‘ ,
OoPEN \\ o
AREA > 290 A NoN - BuILDABLE
\\ ‘ YV oren AmE4
Hi = |
\ PARKING ZONE
| EASEMENT :
3 S7T0RY MAX.
BUILDING ZONE ~°>
' K3
ENTRANCE —— CORRIOOR -
 NON-BUILDABLE
OFEN AREA
S/TE CONCEPRP]T 3
);IOTE: 563445 /s LOO

THIS AMENDED FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN PHAS € SUPERSEDES. EINAL oavewPMeut_Eu&Emsz Jzo Racogvenjmoua
JTHECLAND. thogps “OF. uomzv COUNTY,NMARS’LAND TINCPLAY Booxﬂzor_rouo 223 0N MAY 18,1973

SITE DESIGN CRITERIA
PROGRAM CRITERTA

-The maximum development shall be a gross leasable office space of 137,500 square
feet.

A parking ratio of 4 cars per 1, OOO square feet of gross leasable area or 550
cars is required. Additienal parking may be allowed in accordance with a sz.te_
: deve10pment plan approved by the Howard County Planning Board.

3 Access to and egress from the site is lmxited'to one locatlion at the inter
- of Lightning View Road and Lime Banks Way exoept as approveq by the chard County

-, Planning Board. |

;

Building height is limited to 5 stomes for 51te concept 1; 3 stories for 51te
concepts 2 and 3. o

DESIGN. DEVELOPMENT CONCEPTS

Design development concepts must satisfy the following ge‘rleralized objectives

a. Compatibility with nearbv residential areas.

b. Screening of parking areas from adjoining hous:.ng and local streets.
c. Acceptable provision for entering and leaving traffic. :

d. Creation of a park-like environment for the proposed buildings.

.The conceptual diagrams‘1l, 2 and 3 opposite show three acceptable alternative
concepts for the development of the site. Additional concepts may be acceptable

if the adhere to all the stated criteria and respond to all building and
location degign requirements, in the "site design criteria"and aré'— dpproved by
the Howard County Planning Board.. =

SITE CRITERIA

General: The Developer of the Village of Oakland Mills Section 3, Ared 2 parcel 1.. The Stl:}a:?: location requires that the bUlld-m‘J respond to b»o

shall endeavor to create a development package which is sympathetic to both the orientations. . S !

site and the specific input of the adjacent residential neighborhoods. A ' : '

maximum height regulation of five stories on any building developed for this . a. AZZ exteggr cflgigcclie ‘;’h‘wh faietioxﬁ%;dcirl:l:iddgiimtogmt

site and building zones have been generated within the site which restrict still o ihe gzcres;Ldences + PTOPO ’

Cfiurtfier size and placement of bml(é]lll?:s General requirements to be met by b. Any facades which face relocated Md Rte 175 are public

evelopment in either zone are as follows: ’ ) , . frontal facades and it is suggested that they be treated

a. Building Location and Setbacks - Building zones have been established on the differently from the residential facades. o

~site which generally allow the construction of two or three story buildings Th foll buildin terial hall be dered babl
up to 150' from the Eastern property line to the pipeline easement running e 1o owmg ui g materials s conside acoeptable:
in an East/West direction through the site; and to within 100' of the ,
Western property line along the IPP frontage. A five story building may be 2. :3‘-fl> Stgry Builclhng - Brld;d spanirel patgz]l-s (Vé;tf_ltStrlP WlndOWi Oi)
constructed in a more confined section of this zone, that is, centered in Solar bronze g.ass, exposed rusting S r—ten or equivaient,,
a North/South direction of the zone and to the Western limit; however, a - aluminum eurtain wall - flush with bronze, anodized spandrels and
greater setback is required from the Eastern edge of the low rise zone in solgr bronze giasié PZS"C?S*tChCOHCiete spﬁdrels ‘é’lfd'-h tzﬁlpf o
order to keep a taller building away from the Thunder Hill developrent. erg_ zztm:gtgriyl ha:S 1 ek ie:;;d Ogldt?i ugiegn I(-EI:RD o e

b. Entrances - Entrance to and egress from'the project may only be gained from 3. 127_3 Stery B lda a Bbee’d: Zh o gpr by hod :
- Lime Banks Way and traffic modifications may be required at the intersections . . caly ogld lg?.n (ri O"(‘)’é ts: iﬁ Wilo‘)ﬂS Oih pm(;od l‘;JXJinGWSr ‘
of Lightning View Road and Thunder Hill Road and Thunder Hill Road and Md. vertical w slding (plyw not al.owab.e) wita wood WinGows,
Rte. 175. The entrance road shall have the character of a rural country road, vonO(l)d Cfuxmtaﬂeyl Vé(a)‘l’ér 7°5b°d% o;? “ti:aioglé ;iel‘: SlOPed roofs' will be allowed -

. meand d uncurbed. Curbi hy required on th te t be of Yy 1 ' :
;Olelrege coniieuég_an o hg where an the site ms © ‘4.  The following materials standards shall apply to any building on
' ' the site:

c. Parking - Parking areas shall be broken by large tree islands within the -lot : _
and aisle end islands or boulevard islands around the lots. All planted In no case shall the gtﬁss _areg be'gieater galan 50% of the
islands must be curbed and shall be mounded slightly to maximize the effect %&i;iaﬁﬁdsar:ia‘i? beepixszidzt;i aiilsnmglwgn; insure
of the planting.

d. Grading - The allowable building zones on the site have been located generally uniformity around the ent;re bgllihmg Allegxposecit HEt?I
where existing slopes are flattest, hence the grading operations required have - wlli-na(llclwlie dooi framei » roofs and other exposed metal surfaces
been minimized for the Developer. Building ground floor levels and parking S dark in color. : o
areas shall be "tailored" to the shape of the land, to allow fill for  cal e S Y ' o
necessary earth berms and to avoid hauling large quentities of earth to or Mechanica Eg\npnent. | ALl ¢ ok
from the siZe. Parking areas shall be graded at a minimum of ;1/2’6 arlxd a . screened letely from view in the most inconspimigglsupnenerm

- maximum of 4% slope. The entrance roadway shall be graded at between 1% an canp Tranry : j
6% slope with 3% maximum slopes at intersections, and vertical curves at all possible. There shall be no meters, PlPeS' stacks or grilles expOsed
grade transitions. Embankments on the site shall be no steeper than 1' : to public view. ‘ - - '
vertically to 3' horizontally where grass is planted and up to 2' horizontally o o o
to 1' vertically where ground eover. is planted and stabilized. ' Drainage swales %%%——xte b hall be & od b ved n

. across the site shall be both broad and gentle. Earth berms will-be reqguired exterior graphics s es:.gn Y an appro graphics

to totally screen parking from adjacent homes and to provide substantial ;‘clifkeis:ngner and Shaé-l bi cons{i:stent WlthbeCOlm?lZd Szndardbgriphlcsé
screening of the entrancela road\gayf/ with interlocking and. undulatilzg earth mounds. . ineonzllldnocalgigfl fizemggl;etg ?%‘e m%}’lls sigg rlnus . beonnz h‘il;h(el::ngh aice

: Berm height shall be at least eet, : =

e. Lighting - Parking and roadway lighting shall be designed to be consistent " £ < :Rat(ele' T?KSE -mytogéyske)?: illmwdogidb:igl;ﬁinge ’ nf;lbe
with the lighting concepts used in the Columbia Town Center. All exposed 5 gnlngm ~ 6'.0" s fup.t’ti;r 3gr e oo (2)
metal on light fixtures or poles shall be dark bronze finish. ‘siglelegi gn:nand o (Zi)ﬂizﬂlmlm g Signeewi ](_1) b:lallitggs, %ﬁe se051gzls

1din y
Specific areas of the site shall be governed by the following site llghtlng m rrlﬁiéhnot ;ngcg 023 th; sﬁﬁm gfgriﬁhntﬁgege Hilxl:a Iéggd o;alngh N s:Lte
controls:: . l tnin
at the intersection of Lime Banks Way and Lightning View Road. This
1. Parking areas shall be lighted by 24' maximum height cut—off luminaires ' ' S o " e T
' located at least 40' from the perimeter of the parking area. I A
2. Perimeter parking. aweas,and access roads within 40' of the perimeter of VILLAGE OF OAKLAND M“_LS ; g
the parking area,shall be lighted by either bollard lights, approxinii CHORDED = o PEAY \3&591 35-5 5 THUNDER HI LL . Y
3" high or post top lights, a maximum of 12' high. - . : o, ; ) S i
3. The entrance driveway shall be lighted by either bollard lights S ‘Q_LAMONG; THE ~5BﬁE€:ORDs SECTION 3 AREA 2. . PR
approximately 3' high or post top lights, a maximum of 12" high located . HOWARD T 34 8 _ v : . A
only on the West side of the drlveway o /A 'PETITIONER AND OWNER o

: S N

f. Plani::.ng - Planting shall be done in such a way that the open space around the : THE HOWARD RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORANO
site does not stop at the property line; rather that it be ended by either COLUMBIA, MARYI.AND 21044 : /
buildings or a combination of informal planting and earth berm screening of
parking areas. Parking areas shall be planted with shade trees and grass or
ground cover on islands, and boulevard type tree plantings where .a more formal .
approach road is proposed. Massed shrubs may be used to screen pa.rking at the. PAMMRNDED — ..

ground level. Plant material chosen for the project shall be native to the
area and hardy enough to withstand winter conditions in this region. All
landscape design shall be subject to approval by the Howard County Planning
Board. The lnltlal rev1ew should mclude written and graphic! ‘statements ,of the

4.

. .The maximm typical floor to floor height shall be 12'-6".

Building Materials :

proposed plant material and program.
. Signing - All signing shall be in accordance w1th the sign
regulatlons of Howard County

AM{I'IECI‘URAL CRITERIA :

7

 Buildings shall be located on the s:.teias descﬂbed below and

General H

a. A mid-rise, 3-5 story building may -be located anywhere within the
building zone in site concept 1.

b. A 2-3 story building may be located anywhere within the building zone )

in Site concepts 1,2a8nd 3.

Either of these may be single buildings or a nurber of buildings prov1ded
they fall totally within the building zones and conply with all other
requirements. .= - S
The n*a}amnv’ immam

first floor height shall be 15'—0" Max:l.mum overall height:

5 story bqilding - 65'-0" cLo

4 story building - 52'-6" ’ 3

3 story building - 40'-0" - o )
2 story building - 27'-6"

This overall dimension does not include any parapet necessary to conceal
mechanical equipment located on the roof.

FlNAL DEVEI.OPMENT PLAN PHASE 20 "’A f
6m ELECTION DISTRICT HOWARD COUNTY MD.

SHEET 3OF6

dn accordance with_Paragraph'3. above, e
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Night

sign may be no larger than 12 square feet, no higher than 3'
above grade, and internally illuminated, with transparent
letters and opaque background. Signing shall be in
accordance with the sign regulations of Howard County.

Lighting

Night lighting may be used only on facades facing Rte. 175.
All exterior building lighting must be from a concealed
source and designed by a Lighting Designer. Night lighting '
will not be permitted on any facades facing residential
development.

INGRESS AND EGRESS

a.

NOTE:

"No left turn" signs shall be posted on Lime Banks Way at
the intersection with Lightning View Road as determined by the
Department of Public Works.,

An additional traffic lane shall be-constructed between Lime
Banks Way and Md. Rte. 175, if and to the extent determined by
the Department of Public Works.

A circulation pattern for comstruction traffic shall be approved
by the Howard County Office of Planning and Zoning prior to
approval of the site development plan.

Md. Rte. 175 shall be open to traffic between I-95 and U.S.Rte.29
prior to occupancy of any building within ‘Phase 120.

The purpose of this amended Final Development Plan which supersedes

Phase 120 recorded among the land records of Howard County, Maryland
in Plat Book 20, Folio 224 on May 18, 1973 is to modify site design

criteria, no left turn signs under Section 5 ingress and egress.
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